Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Thermal Dynamics Corporation		04/01/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Victor Equipment Company	
Street Address:	16052 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 300	
City:	Chesterfield	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63017	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78890129	AUTOCRAFT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)552-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3145526000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Polcyn, Thompson Coburn LLP

Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: Saint Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37792-61878
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas A. Polcyn
Signature:	/Thomas A. Polcyn/
Date:	01/23/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003702 FRAME: 0184

900097154

788901

CH \$40 00

Total Attachments: 1

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003702 FRAME: 0185

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thermal Dynamics Corporation, a Delaware corporation with offices at 16052 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 300, Chesterfield, Missouri 63017 ("Assignor"), acquired ownership of U.S. Trademark Application Ser. No. 78/890,129 for the mark AUTOCRAFT (hereinafter this trademark and trademark application shall be referred to collectively as the "Mark") from the original applicant, Thermal Arc, Inc. by way of merger of Thermal Arc, Inc. into Thermal Dynamics Corporation effective April 1, 2007;

WHEREAS, Victor Equipment Company, a Delaware corporation with offices at 16052 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 300, Chesterfield, Missouri 63017 ("Assignee"), acquired all of the assets of Thermal Dynamics Corporation, including the Mark, pursuant to an Assignment and Assumption of Assets agreement between Thermal Dynamics Corporation and Victor Equipment Company also dated April 1, 2007;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignce desire to confirm the assignment of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including U.S. Trademark Application Ser. No. 78/890,129; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has acquired and is acquiring the portion of Assignor's business to which the Mark pertains, which business is ongoing and existing.

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignor has, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire 1. right, title and interest in and to the Mark and any registration issuing therefrom, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and the right to sue for, and recover for, any past infringements thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had no sale and assignment of said Mark been made.
- Assignor further agrees to execute such further documents reasonably required by Assignee to secure and enforce the rights granted to Assignee under this Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment is deemed to be effective as of April 1, 2007.

Thermal Dynamics Corporation

By:

Mark A. McColl, General Counsel

4658876.1

RECORDED: 01/23/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003702 FRAME: 0186